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FBI NEW YORK

FBI WASH DC

RELAY MESSAGE PLAN TURN ON TAPE PERFORATOR

OK

304PM URGENT 6/5/68 JIM

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR' IP

ATTEMPTED ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR ROBERT F* KENNEDY, 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, JUNE FIVE, SIXTY-EIGHT.

RE BUREAU TEL TODAY CAPTIONED AS ABOVE. IN ORDER

TO FACILITATE HANDLING OF THIS INVESTIGATION THE FOLLOWING ■

CODE NAME SHOULD BE USED IN ALL TELETYPE AND AIRTEL

COMMUNICATIONS----- "KENSAL T."

END

EMP

FBI NEW YORK



FBI NEW YORK

FBI WASH DC

RELAY MESSAGE PLAN TURN ON TAPE PERFORATOR

OK

, 304PM URGENT 6/5/68 JTM

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR IP

ATTEMPTED ASSASSINATION IF SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY*

LOS ANGELES* CALIFORNIA* JUNE FIVE* SIXTY-EIGHT-

RE BUREAU TEL TODAY CAPTIONED AS ABOVE. IN ORDER

TO FACILITATE HANDLING OF THIS INVESTIGATION THE FOLLOWING

CODE NAME SHOULD BE USED IN ALL TELETYPE AND AIRTEL

COMMUNICATIONS----- "KEN SALT-

FBI NE.. YORK



TINTYPE URGENT

6/6/68

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI and
SAC, LOS ANGELES 

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK

MURKIN; CIVIL RIGHTS; 00: MEMPHIS (44-1609)

KENSALT; CIVIL RIGHTS; 00: LOS ANGELES (44-NEW)

MRS. DOROTHEA BARTON,. NEE CHILDS, RESIDENCE TWO FIVE ZERO 

WEST ONE HUNDRED FOURTH STREET, APARTMENT FIVE FOUR, NEW YORK 

CITY, ADVISED THIS DATE THAT HER EX DASH HUSBAND, BOYD 

ROBERT BARTON, LAST KNOW ADDRESS, ONE ZERO EIGHT FIVE ZERO 

KLING STREET, NORTH HOLLYWOOD, CALIFORNIA, IS A MEMBER OF 

A "CULT" FOUND»BY DR. (FIRST NAME UNKNOWN) ARMSTRONG 

WHO IS CONNECTED WITH THE AMBASSADOR COLLEGE, PASADENA, 

CALIFORNIA. SHE STATED THAT ONE OF THE MAIN BELIEFS 

OF THE CULT, NAME OF CULT UNKNOWN,IS THAT THE END OF THE 

WORLD IS EMINENT WITHIN FIVE YEARS. ONE OF THE PURPOSES 

OF THE CULT IS TO RID THE WORLD OF SOME OF ITS THIEVERY AND 

OTHER BAD FACTORS WITHIN THIS PERIOD OF TIME.

MRS. BARTON STATED SHE OVERHEARD STATEMENTS MADE BY

MEMBERS OF THE CULT, APPROPRIATELY ONE YEAR AGO, REGARDING
1 - New York (44-1609)
1 - Newark (44-NEW) ( KfA*i44
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM)
1 - Supv.#23
1 - ADIC JOHN F. MALONE

JB; tp 
(5j

. u»ASlh'. /2 J 
?.o......... y^uo 

JUN 6 1968 
FBI — NEWYOR^V^,

z/c/ ^/^^^ /^



Date:

Transmit the following in__
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

F B I

GY

NO DATES WERE RECALLED BY HER REGARDING THESE PROPOSED

PAGE TWO
NY 44-li

FURTHER TO "BLOW UP" THE UNITED NATIONS; SHE STATED THAT

THEIR PLANS TO ASSASSINATE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., AND

ACTIVITIES, HOWEVER, NAMED CULT MEMBERS, KNOWLEDGEABLE

OR CONNECTED WITH THESE PLANS. AS HER EX DASH HUSBAND

BOYD ROBERT BARTON; ROY JOHNSON, RUBI STREET, GRENADO

.HILLS, CALIFORNIA, TELEPHONE NUMBER EM THREE DASH THREE

SEVEN ONE FIVE, WIFE MARTHA; AND JIM MONSEES, ONE ZERO

TWO SIX RUBERTA, GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA, TELEPHONE NUMBER

NINE SIX THREE DASH EIGHT ONE ONE FOUR

MRS. BARTON STATED THAT SHE RETURNED TO NEW YORK FROM

THE

SHE

LOS ANGELES AREA AROUND MAY, NINETEEN SIXTY SEVEN

STATED PRIOR TO LEAVING CALIFORNIA SHE ACTUALLY

SAW NUMEROUS GUNS HAND GRENADES AND DYNAMITE AS STORED

BY. THE CULT AT THE

'SHE STATED SHE AND

KLING STREET ADDRESS OF HER HUSBAND.

HER HUSBAND HAVE BEEN DIVORCED FOR

APPROXIMATELY TWENTY YEARS, HOWEVER, IN THE PAST

SEVERAL YEARS RESIDED TOGETHER AT THE ABOVE NORTH

Approved: ---------------------------- :_________ Sent M Per_________________
Special Agent in Charge

4 V



. FBI r

< , Date: '

Transmit the foilowing in____________________ ______________ ___________ ____________j .
(Type in plaintext or code) . I

Via _________:________________ -_______ ____________ | '
(Priority) .

---------  ---------------------------------- ------------- ------------------- -1________________________ ;_1_______

PAGE THREE \
NY 44-1609

HOLLYWOOD ADDRESS.

SHE FURTHER STATED THAT DR; 'ARMSTRONG HAS A SON WHO 

IS A WELL KNO^N "BROADCASTER" IN THE LOS ANGELES AREA. 

SHE IDENTIFIED BOYD BARTON AS A WHITE MALE, BORN. 

APPROXIMATELY JUNE FIVE NINETEEN TWENTY IN PENNSYLVANIA, 

FIVE FEET ELEVEN INCHES, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY POUNDS, HAIR 

SANDY. AND EYES BLUE.” HE • IS. EMPLOYED AS A "FILM CUTTER" FOR 

DESI ARNEZ. EE IS NOW BELIEVED TO HAVE MOVED. FROM THE 

KLING STREET ADDRESS TO AN UNKNOWN ADDRESS IN-THE SAME 

AREA* ’ . ■

MRS; BARTON WAS ’INTERVIEWED AFTER SHE CONTACTED THE 

NEW YORK OFFICE REQUESTING AN AGENT TO CONTACT HER / . 

CONCERNING ABOVE INDICATED MATTERS. SHE WAS INTERVIEWED 

IN PRESENCE OF A FRIEND, JERRY YOON, WHO RESIDES WITH HER 

AND WHOM SHE IDENTIFIED AS HER BODYGUARD. THE ONLY 

REASON GIVEN NHY SHE HAD NOT PREVIOUSLY BROUGHT THIS 

INFORMATION TO THE FEDERAL . BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION'S 

ATTENTION IS THAT SHE IS A HIGHLY. NERVOUS PERSON. ' ?

Approved:  " Sent M Per ■_______ 1__ ._____  
Special Agent in Charge •,; .■ ’ >.



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) *

FBI' |

- Date: I

Transmit the following in______________ ;_______ .____________________________;'
> ' (Type in plaintext or code) '

Via :____________ : ;_____ ____________________ _------ .—.-----------------------------------1
(Priority) ।

. 

PAGE FOUR 
NY 44-1609 
NY 44-NW .

■ SHE FURTHER STATED THAT SHE WAS PROMPTED TO CONTACT THE FBI

. DUE, IN PART, TO THE ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY. 

EVEN THOUGH SHE HAS NO KNOWLEDGE THAT THE ’'CULT'1 IS INVOLVED

IN THE KENNEDY MATTER SHE CONSIDERS THIS NOT TO BE BEYOND THEIR

, CAPACITY DUE TO THE BACKGROUNDS OF THE MEMBERS IN THE "CULT." 

' ALL ABOVE NAMES NEGATIVE PER NYO INDICES. APPRO­

PRIATE SOURCES, UNITED NATIONS, NYC, APPRIZED THIS DATE OF 

' ABOVE. .

LOS ANGELES LOCATE AND INTERVIEW ABOVE INDICATED

PERSONS CONNECTED WITH THE ’’CULT" REGARDING THE ALLEGATIONS 

' THAT THEY PLANNED TO ASSASSINATE KING AND FURTHER PLAN TO

BLOW UP THE UNITED NATIONS. ALSO DETERMINE IF CONNECTED WITH ‘

THE ROBERT F. KENNEDY ASSASSINATION. DETERMINE IF SUBJECT

, . JAMES EARL RAY, MURKIN; OR SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, KENSALT, 

. IS KNOWN TO OR CONNECTED WITH THE ’’CULT".

. . . SUBJECT RAY IS CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. ABOVE

PERSONS CONNECTED WITH THE "CULT” SHOULD ALSO BE CONSIDERED: 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS DUE TO THE STATEMENT A LARGE NUMBER OF 

FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES IS IN THEIR POSSESSION.'

Approved:  Sent M Per 
■ Special Agent in Charge



NEW YORK 7 438 PM EFH

1-26PM URGENT 6-6-68 NJZ

TO DIRECTOR AND NEW YORK PLAINTEXT

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156)

KENSALT

PRESIDENTIAL PLANE CARRYING BODY OF SENATOR KENNEDY A R // 

AND LARGE PARTY OF RELATIVES AND FRIENDS DUE TO DEPART cP*4 A

LOS ANGELES ONE PM THIS DATE. PLANE ARRIVES LA GUARDIA

AIRPORT, MARINE TERMINAL, GATES ONE, TWO AND THREE, APPROX­

IMATELY FOUR AND ONE HALF HOURS LATER.

" FOR INFORMATION NEW YORK, NEWS SERVICES CARRY STORY 

QUOTING PIERRE SALINGER AND FRANK MANKIEWICZ AS STATING 

SIRHAN SIRHAN, OR INDIVIDUAL SIMILAR TO HIM, SEEN IN 'PRESS 

ROOM, AMBASSADOR HOTEL, PRIOR TO SHOOTING. THIS INDIVIDUAL 

REMOVED FROM PRESS ROOM SINCE HE LACKED PRESS CREDENTIALS.

HE WAS REPORTEDLY LATER SEEN IN EMBASSY BALLROM, AMBASSADOR 

HOTEL, BUT NO ACTION TAKEN TO OUST HIM.

NEW YORK AT A

’ INTERVIEW SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ REGARDING THESE STATEMENTS

ATTRIBUTED TO THEM, UACB SEARCHED . 
SERIALIZED

/NDEXED 

FILED..,,

PLS RESEND THE LAST PARAGRAPH IT IS IN UPPER CASE GA PLS ^-^ 
/ L—------------



NEW YORK'AT APPRIHRIATE TIME AND UNDER APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS 

INTERVIEW SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ REGARDING THESE STATEMENTS 

ATTRIBUTED TO THEM, UACB.

END

WPK

FBI NEW YORK



SEW ybRK 7 438 PM E?

' 1-26PM URGENT 6-6-68 NJZ

TO DIRECTOR AND NEW YORK

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156)

PLAINTEXT

KENSALT.

PRESIDENTIAL PLANE CARRYING 8ODY OF SENATOR KENNEDY 

AND LARGE PARTY OF RELATIVES AND FRIENDS DUE TO DEPART 

LOS ANGELES ONE PM THIS DATE. PLANE ARRIVES LA GUARDIA 

AIRPORT, MARINE TERMINAL, GATES ONE, TWO AND THREE, APPROX­

IMATELY FOUR AND ONE, HALF HOURS LATER.

FOR INFORMATION NEW YORK, NEWS SERVICES CARRY STORY 

QUOTING PIERRE SALINGER AND FRANK MANKIEWICZ AS STATING 

SIRHAN SIRHAN, OR INDIVIDUAL SIMILAR TO HIM, SEEN IN PRESS 

ROOM, AMBASSADOR HOTEL, PRIOR TO SHOOTING. THIS INDIVIDUAL 

REMOVED FROM PRESS ROOM SINCE HE LACKED PRESS CREDENTIALS. 

HE WAS REPORTEDLY LATER SEEN IN EMBASSY BALLROM, AMBASSADOR

HOTEL, BUT NO ACTION TAKEN TO OUST HIM.

NEW YORK AT A#=WRDe.0-€9,, - ,$ 7,034 ^W^fe-^gS#,

INTERVIEW SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ REGARDING THESE 

ATTRIBUTED TO THEM, UAC9.

END

PLS RESEND THE LAST PARAGRAPH IT IS IN UPPER CASE

U>^ v J

STATEMENTS , z

SEARCHED _.
SERIALIZED....

GA PLS
j Uh 
FBI —

_-INDEXED.. 
y^FlLED^ 

61968 

NEW YOKK



NEW YORK AT APPRIHRIATE TIME AND UNDER APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS 

INTERVIEW SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ REGARDING THESE STATEMENTS 

ATTRIBUTED TO THEM, UAC3.

END

WPK ,

FBI NEW YORK



NEW YORK —10— 650PM EXR

URGENT 6-7-68 EXR

TO NEW YORK AND LOS ANGELES (PLAINTEXT) 

FROM DIRECTOR 2P

KENSALT ’ k '

RELATEL JUNE SIX LAST AND SCTEL JUNE FIVE LAST. - 

RE SUSPECT OBSERVED BY PIERRE SALINGER AND FRANK MANKIEWICZ. 

FOR INFORMATION NEW YORK, SACRAMENTO ADVISES JAMES MC EVOY, 

III, PHD, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS, 

ADVISED INSTANT DATE THAT WHEN SENATOR ROBERT KENNEDY SPOKE AT 

DAVID CAMPUS, HE HAD HAD TO REQUEST THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO 

ORDER A YOUNG MAN, AGE IN EARLY TWENTIES, DARK SKIN WITH ACNE, 

BLACK WAVY HAIR, FIVE FEET SIX TO SEVEN, AWAY FROM THE HALL NEAR 

STAGE WHERE KENNEDY WAS TO SPEAK. MC EVOY STATED INDIVIDUAL 

APPEARED TO BE OF MIDDLE EASTERN EXTRACTION AND SPOKE IN A SOFT 

VOICE. INDIVIDUAL TOLD MC EVOY HE COULD NOT STAND CROWDS AND 

WOULD GO TO AUDITORIUM WHEN KENNEDY APPEARED. INDIVIDUAL ORDERED 

OUT OF HALLWAY BY UNIVERSITY POLICE OFFICER JOSEPH E. GALLARDO.

INCIDENT OBSERVED-BY PROFESSOR KENNETH HAUF.

END PAGE ONE \ «

MC EVOY STATES PHOTO Ilf. 

44-IG4Q -/T
SEARCHED

■2 SERIALIZE .. -



PAGE TWO

IN LOS ANGELES TIMES CLOSELY RESEMBLES INDIVIDUAL CONCERNED, 

BUT WOULD HAVE TO SEE OTHER PHOTOS FOR POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION

INDIVIDUAL VIEWED BY SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ POSSIBLY

IDENTICAL. EXPEDITE. -

AIRMAIL COPY TO SACRAMENTO. 

END 

WPK i 

FBI NEW YORK



SEW YORK —10— 650PM EXR

URGENT 6-7-€8 EXR

TO NEW YORK AND LOS -ANGELES (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIRECTOR 2P

KENSALT

' RELATEL JUNE SIX LAST AND SCTEL JUNE FIVE LAST* .

RE SUSPECT OBSERVED BY PIERRE SALINGER AND FRANK MANKIEWICZ* 

FOR INFORMATION NEW YORK, SACRAMENTO ADVISES JAMES MC EVOY, 

III, PHD, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS, 

ADVISED INSTANT DATE THAT WHEN SENATOR ROBERT KENNEDY SPOKE AT 

DAVID CAMPUS, HE HAD HAD TO REQUEST THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO 

ORDER A YOUNG MAN, AGE IN EARLY TWENTIES, DARK SKIN WITH ACNE, 

BLACK WAVY HAIR, FIVE FEET SIX TO SEVEN, AWAY FROM THE HALL NEAR 

STAGE WHERE KENNEDY WAS TO SPEAK. MC EVOY STATED INDIVIDUAL 

APPEARED TO BE OF MIDDLE EASTERN EXTRACTION AND SPOKE IN A SOW

VOICE. . INDIVIDUAL TOLD MC EVOY HE COULD NOT STAND CROWDS AND 

WOULD GO TO AUDITORIUM WHEN KENNEDY APPEARED. INDIVIDUAL ORDERED 

OUT OF HALLWAY BY UNIVERSITY POLICE OFFICER JOSEPH E. GALLARDO* 

INCIDENT OBSERVED BY PROFESSOR KENNETH HAUF. MC EVOY STATES PHOTO



PAGE TWO

IN LOS ANGELES TIMES CLOSELY RESEMBLES INDIVIDUAL CONCERNED, 

BUT WOULD HAVE TO SEE OTHER PHOTOS FOR POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION* 

INDIVIDUAL VIEWED BY SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ POSSIBLY 

IDENTICAL* EXPEDITE, , 

AIRMAIL COPY TO SACRAMENTO, 

END \ 

WPK , ' .

FBI NEW YORK -



•NEW YORK 07 4-45 PIWRC 

1-40PM URGENT 6-7-68 NJZ

TO NEW YORK PLAINTEXT

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156)

KENSALT.

ON JUNE FIVE LAST BUREAU SUPERVISOR JOSEPH H. TRIMBACH 

TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED THAT L. B. NICHOLS CALLED MR. DE LOACH 

THAT DATE FROM NEW YORK ADVISING THAT A FRIEND OF HIS ( WHOM 

HE PREFERRED NOT TO IDENTIFY) TOLD HIM THAT ABOUT ONE AND 

ONE HALF HOURS PRIOR TO THE SHOOTING OF SENATOR KENNEDY, THE 

SENATOR HAD A SERIOUS ALTERCATION WITH LNU CHAVEZ. CHAVEZ 

WAS SEEN TALKING TO A PERSON BELIEVED TO BE SIRHAN SIRHAN. 

NICHOLS SAID HIS SOURCE OBTAINED INFORMATION THIRD HAND FROM 

LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT INTELLIGENCE. INVESTIGATION

HAS REVEALED THAT INDIVIDUAL PROBABLY CEASAR CHAVEZ, NATIONAL

FARM WORKERS UNION, DELANO, CALIFORNIA, WHO WAS PRESENT AT

AMBASSADOR HOTEL NIGHT OF SHOOTING

END PAGE ONE
SEARCHED ------- INDEXED
SERIALIZED______FILED-

71968
FBI - NEW YORK



PAGE TWO

LA 56-156

SINCE SHOOTING. CHAVEZ HAS TRAVELED'BETWEEN LOS ANGELES 

AND DELANO AND EFFORTS BY LOS ANGELES AND SACRAMENTO 

UNPRODUCTIVE IN LOCATING HIM. INVESTIGATION REVEALS CHAVEZ 

LEAVING LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL A.IRPORT THIS DATE AT 

TWELVE NOON VIA UNITED FLIGHT EIGHT ARRIVING AT NEW YORK ^ 

EIGHT FIFTEEN PM NEW YORK TIME. CHAVEZ TO ATTEND FUNERAL.

NEW YORK CONTACT CHAVEZ AT AIRPORT SINCE WHEREABOUTS

IN NEW YORK WILL BE UNKNOWN. INTERVIEW TO OBTAIN ANY 

PERTINENT INFORMATION AND DETERMINE IF HE TALKED TO SIRHAN 

PRIOR TO SHOOTING OF KENNEDY.

END

AWS

FBI NEW YORK



WEW YORK 07 4-45 M LRC

1-40PM URGENT 6-7-58 NJZ

TO NEW YORK PLAINTEXT

NEW YORK VIA WASHINGTON

FROM LOS ANGELES (56-156)

KENSALT.

ON JUNE FIVE LAST BUREAU SUPERVISOR JOSEPH H. TRIMBACH 

TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED THAT L, B. NICHOLS CALLED MR, DE LOACH 

THAT DATE FROM ^EW YORK ADVISING THAT A FRIEND OF HIS ( WHOM 

HE PREFERRED NOT TO IDENTIFY) TOLD HIM THAT ABOUT ONE AND

, ONE HALF HOURS PRIOR TO THE SHOOTING OF SENATOR KENNEDY, THE

SENATOR HAD A SERIOUS ALTERCATION WITH LNU CHAVEZ, CHAVEZ

WAS SEEN TALKING TO A PERSON BELIEVED TO BE SIRHAN SIRHAN,

NICHOLS SAID HIS SOURCE OBTAINED INFORMATION THIRD HANO FROM

LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT INTELLIGENCE, INVESTIGATION

HAS REVEALED THAT INDIVIDUAL PROBABLY CEASAR CHAVEZ, NATIONAL

FARM WORKERS UNION, DELANO, CALIFORNIA, 

AMBASSADOR HOTEL NIGHT OF SHOOTING. 

END PAGE ONE.

WHO WAS PRESENT AT - ,

SEARCHED y+JKDEXED
SERIALIZED __JC.FILED._

. >1363
FBI —NEW YvhK



PAGE TWO

LA 56-156 .

SINCE SHOOTING CHAVEZ HAS TRAVELED BETWEEN LOS ANGELES 

AND DELANO AND EFFORTS BY LOS ANGELES AND SACRAMENTO 

UNPRODUCTIVE IN LOCATING HIM, INVESTIGATION REVEALS CHAVEZ 

LEAVING LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT THIS DATE AT 

TWELVE NOON, VIA UNITED FLIGHT EIGHT ARRIVING AT NEW YORK 

EIGHT FIFTEEN PM NEW YORK TIME. CHAVEZ TO ATTEND FUNERAL. 

* NEW YORK CONTACT CHAVEZ AT AIRPORT SINCE WHEREABOUTS 

IN NEW YORK WILL BE UNKNOWN. INTERVIEW TO OBTAIN ANY 

PERTINENT INFORMATION AND DETERMINE IF HE TALKED TO SIRHAN 

PRIOR TO SHOOTING OF KENNEDY. /

END ’

AWS ’ . ' - ■

FBI NEW YORK '



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

V FBI

Date: 678 768

Transmit the following in 

Via TELETYPE

y^
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI AND LO’S ANGELES ^56-156 )

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640) . 0 | ^

KENSALT ^.S^

AS TO LA TEL TO BUREAU AND NY JUNE SIX ..LAST AND

^--- - BUREAU TEL TO NY AND LA JUNE SEVEN LAST TO INTERVIEW

PIERRE SALINGER AND FRANK MANKIEWICZ.

ON JUNE SEVEN LAST SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ, SECRETARIES,

WERE CONTACTED IN NYC, IN AN EFFORT TO ARRANGE AN INTERVIEW

WITH THEM. THEY DID NOT RETURN THE CALL AND NO INTERVIEW

WAS HAD. THE KENNEDY FUNERAL WILL BE LEAVING NY TODAY FOR 

WASHINGTON, DC AND THEY WILL BE WITH IT. NO FURTHER ATTEMPTS 

WILL BE MADE BY NY TO INTERVIEW SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ, 

^j^-^ AS TO LA TEL TO NY DATED JUNE SEVEN LAST TO INTERVIEW 

^ CEASAR CHAVEZ.’• CHAVEZ WAS PAGED PRIOR TO ANYONE LEAVING

THE PLANE ON UNITED AIRLINES FLIGHT EIGHT WHICH ARRIVED

IN KENNEDY AIRPORT AT EIGHT PM ON JUNE SEVEN LAST. CHAVEZ

__ WAS ALSO PAGED IN THE UNITED AIRLINES TERMINAL. HE DID

^—NOT RESPOND. NO RECORDS AVAILABLE IN NY AS TO PASSENGER LIST.

/ !>« New York

<-f - Supervisor #23



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

” w. ^ +^^^^.„.- .̂, ^<k^k73^^

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in__ _______________________________________________________ j
(Type in plaintext or code) J

Via| 
(Priority) ।

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ h_

NY 4U-1640 
PAGE TWO

A MALE IN HIS LATE THIRTIES OR'EARLY FORTIES, FIVE 

FEET EIGHT INCHES, THIN TO MEDIUM BUILD, OLIVE COMPLEXION, 

FULL HEAD OF BRIGHT BLACK HAIR WITH A LARGE BLACK WALRUS 

TYPE MUSTACHE GOT OFF FLIGHT EIGHT. HE DENIED BEING 

CHAVEZ. OTHERS FROM LA GETTING OFF FLIGHT EIGHT SAID 

MANY OTHERS LEFT LA ON THE AMERICAN AIRLINES FLIGHT WHICH 

LEFT THERE AT ELEVEN AM ON JUNE SEVEN LAST AND THAT CHAVEZ 

MAY HAVE BEEN ON THAT FLIGHT. NO FURTHER EFFORTS BEING 

MADE BY1W TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW CHAVEZ.

?

Approved:------------------------------------------ Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge



2/- 2/? & )/6WA 6

1230 PM URGENT 6-8-68 BAB

TO DIRECTOR AND LOS ANGELES 456“15S <C0DE)

ATT DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIVISION

LOS ANGELES VIA WASHINGTON

FROM NEW YORK 44-1640 2P

KENSALT

AS TO LA TEL TO BUREAU AND NY JUNE SIX LAST AND BUREAU 

TEL TO NY AND LA JUNE SEVEN LAST TO INTERVIEW 

PIERRE SALINGER AND FRANK MANKIEWICZ.

ON JUNE SEVEN LAST SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ, SECRETARIES, 

WERE CONTACTED IN NYC, IN AN EFFORT TO ARRANGE AN INTERVIEW 

WITH THEM. THEY DID NOT RETURN THE CALL AND NO INTERVIEW 

WAS HAD. THE KENNEDY FUNERAL WILL BE LEAVING NY TODAY FOR 

WASHINGTON, DC AND THEY WILL BE WITH IT. NO FURTHER ATTEMPTS 

WILL BE MADE BY NY TO INTERVIEW SALINGER AND MANKIEWICZ.

AS TO LA TEL TO NY DATED JUNE SEVEN LAST TO INTERVIEW 

CEASAR CHAVEZ. CHAVEZ WAS PAGED PRIOR TO ANYONE LEAVING 

THE PLANE ON UNITED AIRLINES FLIGHT EIGHT WHICH ARRIVED 

IN KENNEDY AIRPORT AT EIGHT PM ON JUNE SEVEN LAST. CHAVEZ 

WAS ALSO PAGED IN THE UNITED AIRLINES TERMINAL. HE DID 

END PAGE ONE

SEARCHED..

SERIALIZED.

.INDEXED.

.FILED......



PAGE TWO

NOT RESPOND. NO RECORDS AVAILABLE IN NY AS TO PASSENGER LIST

A MALE IN HIS LATE THIRTIES OR EARLY FORTIES', FIVE

FEET EIGHT INCHES, THIN TO , OLIVE COMPLEXION, 

FULL HEAD OF BRIGHT BLACK HAIR WITH A LARGE BLACK WALRUS 

TYPE MUSTACHE GOT OFF FLIGHT EIGHT. HE DENIED BEING 

CHAVEZ. OTHERS FROM LA GETTING OFF FLIGHT EIGHT SAID 

MANY OTHERS LEFT LA ON THE AMERICAN AIRLINES FLIGHT WHICH 

' LEFT THERE AT ELEVEN AM ON JUNE SEVEN LAST AND THAT CHAVEZ

MAY HAVE BEEN ON THAT FLIGHT. NO FURTHER EFFORTS BEING MADE

BY NY TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW CHAVEZ.

END

RDR ' ' .

FBI WASH DC



'r ■ I ■:,••... : )

EBI LOS Mb

9142 PM URGENT 6-6XX 6-7-68 KH

TO DIRECTOR ' NE^ YORK MEMPHIS

FROM LOS ANGELES 5 6-156

murkin; civil rights; oo* Memphis.

kensalt; civil rights; oot los angeles.

RE ME.; YORK TEL TO DIRECTOR AMD LOS ANGELES JUNE SIX 

LAST.

INDICES NEGATIVE ON ALL PERSONS NAMED IN REFERENCED 

TELETYPE.

INVESTIGATION LOS ANGELES THIS DATE DISCLOSES THAT

"CULT" REFERRED TO BY DOROTHEA BARION IS THE RADIO CHURCH 

OF GOD UTH HEADQUARTERS AT AMBASSADOR COLLEGE# PASADENA# 

CALIF. SGT. RICHARD E. SMITH# PASADENA RD# ADVISED THAT

DR. HERBERT ARMSTRONG IS BOTH PRESIDENT OF THE AMBASSADOR

COLLEGE AND FOUNDER OF THE RADIO CHURCH

P

END PAGE ONE



'page t^o

LA 56-156

INFLUENTIAL AND WELL KNOWN THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE WESTERN 

HEMISPHERE. DR. ARMSTRONG DESCRIBED AS REPUTABLE MINISTER 

AND EXTREMELY WELL REGARDED. RADIO CHURCH OF GOD TEACHES 

STRICT ADHERENCE TO THE TEN COMMANDMENTS# IS MULTI-RACIAL 

AND NON POL IT I CAL.

FORMER LANDLORD OF BOYD ROBERT EARTON AT ONE ZERO

EIGHT FIVE ZERO KLING ST.. NORTH HOLLYWOOD# DESCRIBES BARTON 

AS REPUTABLE STABLE INDIVIDUAL WHO APPEARED RELIGIOUS. QUIET 

LIVING AND NEVER INDICATED ANY EXTREMISM IN ANY FORM. STATED 

SHE WAS 14 BARTON’S APARTMENT ON NUMEROUS OCCASIONS AND

NEVER SAW ANY EXPLOSIVES OR FIREARMS. BARTON INTERVIEWED THIS

DATE AT PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT AND DENIES POSSESSION OF ANY EXPLOSIVES

NOW OR DURING PERTINENT PERIOD AND EMPHATICALLY DENIED EVER 

DISCUSSING OK ADVOCATING ASSASSINATION OF KING OR TO BLOW UP 

UNITED NATIONS BUILDING. HE IDENTIFIED MONSEE, JOHNSON AND 

ARMSTRONG AS WELL MEMBERS OF THE RADIO CHURCH OF GOD AND STATED

THAT THE BELIEFS OF THE RADIO CHURCH OF GOD ARE STRICTLY

CONTRARY TO VIOLENCE AND PREACH STRICT ADHERENCE TO THE TEN 

COMMANDMENTS THEREBY ABHORING RACISM# ANTI SEMITISM OR VIOLENCE 

IN ANY FORM.

END PAGE T«O



PAGE THREE

LA 56-156

BARTOM ADVISED THAT HE AMD WIFE ATTEMPTED A RECONCILIATION 

APPROXIMATELY ONE YEAR AGO UM SUCCESSFULLY. AFTER A BRI Ei- VISIT 

TO HIM IM LOS ANGELES, SHE RETOKMED TO NEW YORK. BARTON 

DESCRIBED HIS EX WIFE AS A HEAVY DRINKER WHO HAS HAD SEVERAL 

MARRIAGES. HE STATED THEY PARTED ON A BITTER NOTE AS SHE 

EXPECTED MORE FINANCIAL HELP FROM HIM ON THE TRIP THAN HE WAS 

BILLING TO PROVIDE.

IN VIEW OF THE FAVORABLE REPUTATION OF THE RADIO CHURCH 

OF GOD AND OF ITS LEADER# DR. HERBERT ARM STRONG. THE ALLEGATION 

BY MRS. BARTON APPEARS BASELESS AND NO FURTHER INVESTIGATION 

APPEARS WARRANTED AT THIS TIME. SECRET SERVICE NOTIFIED. 

ONE HUNDRED FIFTEENTH MIG, REGION II, PASADENA NOTIFIED, LOCAL 

AUTHORITIES ADVISED.

END

WPK

FBI NEW YORK 
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6/6/68

PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, LOS ANGELES, SACRAMENTO

FROM: DENVER (62-2416) 3 pp.

KENSALT

ON THIS DATE OFFICER JAMES K. COOPER, LARAMIE, WYO., 

ADVISED AS FOLLOWS:

AT ABOUT 4:30 P.M., JUNE FIVE LAST, MR. ALLEN P. PETERSON, 

RESIDENCE 159 WEST WILLIAMETTE AVENUE, FRESNO, CALIF., STOPPED 

BY THE LARAMIE PD, STATING HE WAS EN ROUTE FROM FRESNO, TO 

BELLPORT, LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK, VIA PERSONALLY OWNED CAR. 

PETERSON RELATED FOLLOWING INFORMATION AND SUGGESTED INFOR­

MATION BE FORWARDED TO APPROPRIATE AGENCY FOR WHATEVER VALUE 

IT MAY HAVE:

PETERSON IS STAFF MEMBER IN SPEECH-ARTS DEPARTMENT, FRESNO 

STATE COLLEGE, FRESNO, CALIF. HE HEARD OVER HIS CAR RADIO 

OF SHOOTING OF SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY AND ABOUT REPORT OF 

JORDANIAN IMMIGRANT BEING HELD FOR THIS SHOOTING. 

END PAGE ONE 
2 - New York (AM) 

1 - Denver



DN 62-2416 ; 1 \

PAGE TWO • " . " ’ • ' ‘ \ \

PETERSON WAS PRESENT AT OPEN DISCUSSIONSPONSORED BY 

SPEECH DEPARTMENT; FRESNO STATE COLLEGE, WHERE MR.;KENNEDY 

PERSONALLY. APPEARED WITHIN PAST MONTH, DATE UNRECALLED BY 

PETERSON * ATTENDING DISCUSSION WERE SOME ‘FOREIGN EXCHANGE 

STUDENTS, SOME BEING ARAB AND PARTICULARLY SOME WERE JORDANIAN. 

THESE STUDENTS ASKED MR. KENNEDY WHAT HIS POLICY WOULD BE 

TOWARD THEIR COUNTRIES, IF HE WERE ELECTED PRESIDENT. THESE 

STUDENTS BECAME VERY CONCERNED AND APPEARED QUITE SOLEMN AT 

MR. KENNEDY’S REPLY. . .

PETERSON BELIEVES THESE STUDENTS WERE REPRESENTING SOME 

TYPE OF ORGANIZATION AND THOUGHT IT POSSIBLE THE JORDANIAN 

BEING HELD FOR THE-ASSAULT ON MR. KENNEDY COULD BE CONNECTED 

WITH THIS ORGANIZATION.

THE DISCUSSION WAS TAPE RECORDED AND THIS RECCHIDING WOULD 

BE AVAILABLE TO ANY AUTHORIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY THROUGH 

CONTACT WITH THE SPEECH DEPARTMENT AT FRESNO, STATE COLLEGE.

' PETERSON CAN BE CONTACTED FOR NEXT THREE MONTHS IN CARE 

OF GATEWAY PLAY HOUSE ? z y X ,

end page two : \ ■



DN 62-2416 . /

PAGE THREE

ABOVE INFORMATION FURNISHED TO.BUREAU AND INTERESTED 

OFFICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUREAU INSTRUCTIONS.

LOS ANGELES ADVISE SACRAMENTO IF ANY INVESTIGATION

DESIRED. -

AIRMAIL COPY SENT NEW YORK.

END TEL



6/6/68 

PLAINTEXT :

TELETYPE , URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, LOS ANGELES, SACRAMENTO

FROM: DENVER (62-2416) 3 pp. ,

KENSALT ‘

ON THIS DATE OFFICER JAMES K. COOPER, LARAMIE, WYO., 

ADVISED AS FOLLOWS: . /

AT ABOUT 4:30 P.M., JUNE FIVE LAST, WEI. ALLEN P. PETERSON, 

RESIDENCE 159 WEST WILLIAMETTE AVENUE, FRESNO, CALIF., STOPPED

BY THE LARAMIE PD, STATING HE WAS EN ROUTE FROM FRESNO, TO 

BELLPORT, LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK, VIA PERSONALLY OWNED CAR. 

PETERSON RELATED FOLLOWING INFORMATION AND SUGGESTED INFOR­

MATION BE FORWARDED TO APPROPRIATE AGENCY FOR WHATEVER VALUE 

IT MAY HAVE: ' . ;

PETERSON IS STAFF MEMBER IN SPEECH-ARTS DEPARTMENT, FRESNO 

STATE COLLEGE, FRESNO, CALIF. HE HEARD OVER HIS CAR RADIO 

OF SHOOTING OF SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY AND ABOUT REPORT OF 

JORDANIAN IMMIGRANT BEING HELD FOR THIS SHOOTING;

END PAGE ONE
Z2>. New York (AM)

1 - Denver

JCH:ejk
(3)
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DN 62-2416 .

PAGE TWO .

PETERSON WAS PRESENT AT OPEN DISCUSSION SPONSORED BY 

SPEECH DEPARTMENT, FRESNO STATE COLLEGE, WHERE MR. KENNEDY 

PERSONALLY APPEARED WITHIN PAST MONTH, DATE UNRECALLED BY 

PETERSON. ATTENDING DISCUSSION WERE SOME FOREIGN EXCHANGE 

STUDENTS, SOME BEING ARAB AND PARTICULARLY SOME WERE JORDANIAN. 

THESE STUDENTS ASKED MR. KENNEDY WHAT HIS POLICY WOULD BE 

TOWARD THEIR COUNTRIES, IF HE WERE ELECTED PRESIDENT. THESE 

STUDENTS BECAME VERY CONCERNED AND APPEARED QUITE SOLEMN AT 

MR. KENNEDY’S REPLY. :

PETERSON BELIEVES THESE STUDENTS WERE REPRESENTING SOME 

TYPE OF ORGANIZATION AND THOUGHT IT POSSIBLE THE JORDANIAN 

BEING HELD FOR THE ASSAULT ON MR. KENNEDY COULD BE CONNECTED 

WITH THIS ORGANIZATION.

THE DISCUSSION WAS TAPE RECORDED AND THIS RECEDING WOULD 

BE AVAILABLE. TO ANY AUTHORIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY THROUGH 

CONTACT WITH THE SPEECH DEPARTMENT AT FRESNO. STATE COLLEGE.

PETERSON CAN BE CONTACTED FOR NEXT THREE MONTHS IN CARE 

OF GATEWAY PLAY HOUSE^ ;

END PAGE TWO . r .



DN 62-2416

-PAGE THREE- '•; '

ABOVE INFORMATION FURNISHED TO BUREAU AND INTERESTED 

OFFICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUREAU INSTRUCTIONS.

LOS ANGELES ADVISE SACRAMENTO IF ANY INVESTIGATION

• IESIRED.

AIRMAIL COPY SENT NEW YORK.

/ END TEL
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352-.AN URGENT 6-10-68 JXM

TO DIRECTOR (62-5 8 7) AND LOS ANGELES (5 6-15 6) ENCODE

FROM NEW YORK (44-KT0) 2P.

KENSALT

RE NY TEL CALL TWO AM THIS DATE.

DETECTIVE HARRY BRADY, NYC PORT AUTHORITY PD ADVISED 

NYO THAT AMERICAN AIRLINES AT APPARENT INSTRUCTIONS 

Itt FROM LOS ANGELES PD TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED HIS OFFICE 

STATING THAT AN INDIVIDUAL "TAMARA CABXXXROBICH" AKA TAMARA 

CORBORICH NO FURTHER IDENTIFYING DATA, REPORTEDLY 

ABOARD AMERICAN AIRLINES FLIGHT FOUR ENROUTE TO JFK 

AIRPORT, NYC HAD "INFORMATION ABOUT ASSASINATION".

BRADY MET THIS FLIGHT WHICH ARRIVES ONE TEN AM HOWEVER 

CAROBICH NOT ABOARD. ONE JAFFER J. Z. ZAKI AKA JAFFER 

A AL-ZAKI QUESTIONED AT JFK AIRPORT W,HEN FLIGHT FOUR 

ARRIVED SINCE HE "LOOKED SUSPICIOUS". ZAKI IS 

EMPLOYED BY SAUDIA ARABIA OIL COMPANY, BORN OCTOBER 

TEN NINETEEN THIRTY SIX AND RESIDES AT EIGHTEEN FIFTY 

TAFT AVE,HOLLYWOOD, CALIF. THIS INDIVIDUAL RELEASED 

AFTER EMPLOYMENT VERIFIED.
END PAGE ONE AA /4 ^ J

.INI V 
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BEN ANDERSON, DISPATCH MANAGER OF AMERICAN AIRLINES 

JFK AIRPORT NY STATED LA PD OFFICER "RATHBURN” (PH) 

FURNISHED SANTA MONICA AMERICAN AIRLINES OFFICE INFORMATION 

THAT TAMARA COROBICH WAS ABOARD AMERICAN AIRLINES 

FLIGHT FOUR ENROUTE TO JFK. THIS AMERICAN AIRLINES OFFICE 

RELAYED INFORMATION TO ANDERSON WHO CONTACTED NYO 

AND STATED THER WAS NO LISTING FOR THIS PERSON ON MANIFEST 

FOR AMERICAN AIRLINES FLIGHT FOUR. NYO INDICES NEGATIVE 

RE TAMARA COROBICH AKA JAFFER J.Z.ZAKI AKA.
Carver

LOS ANGELES/; LA PD AND DETERMINE WHAT INTEREST

IT HAS IN TAMARA COROBICH AKA AND WHAT CONNECTIONS SHE HAS

TO INSTANT CASE

MSE R RELAY

FBI WASH DC



6/6/68

AXRTEL

TO: Dial CTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, SFO (173-135) (P)

REN S ALT
(OO:LA)

Bearing in Bind Arab background of SIMIAN B. SXSBAM 
and aware of the planned visit of the Shah of Iran, MOHAMMAD 
Mi A SHAH PAHLAVI, to the United States in the near future, 
SA KENNITfi J. BASER obtained from Mr. KIITH 0. LYNCH, Chief, 
Protective Services Division, Office of Security (ST), 
Department of State on 6/6/68, available info concerning the 
Shah's schedule. Mr. LTXCK pointed out that the following 
schedule is not final. pointing out that this was all arranged 
by the Iranian Ambassador except for the ’bite House dinner.

■Monday, 6/10/68

Arrival of Shah and party at JFK International Airport, 
NIC, via Pan American Airways Flight 111, 2:20 p.n. Proceed to 
Waldorf Astoria Towers. See Mayer JOHN V. LIND.T of NYC at 
the Waldorf Towers, 4:00 p.*.

4 - Bureau
(1 - 64-32944)

1 - Boston (Info) (AM) (RM)
1 - Chicago (Info) (am) (RM)
2 - Los Angele* (Info) (AM) (RM)

- 2 - iew York Hii) (An)
(1 - 105-53122)

1 - St. Louis (Info) (AM) (IM)
2 - I*?

(1 - 105-47609)

KJH;acd 
(130 
AIRTEL



WFO 173-135

Tuesday, 6/11/68

Meeting with Editors and Publishers at Ualderf 
Towers, 10:00 a.*, Possibly meet with JOHN J. MC CLOT and others 
at hotel, 11:30 a.m. Attend luncheon at ON Headquarters given 
by U THANT, Secretary General of the UN, 1:0€ p.e. Depart JFK 
Airport via USAF Special Flight, 3:30 p.a,, and arrive Military 
Air Command Terminal, Andrees Air Force Base, 5:00 p.m. Arrive 
at Blair House, 5:30 p.m., Dinner at White House 8:00 p.».

ednasday, 6/12/68

Meet with CIA Director RICHARD HELMS at Blair House 
(this Item not to be listed for public) 10:00 a.a. Meet with 
Dr. S. DILLON RIPLEY, Secretary, Smithsonian Institution, st 
Blair House, 10:45 a.m. Meet with Secretary of State DEAN 
RUSK at Blair House, 11:00 a.m. Meet with recent JOHNSON at 
the Vhite House, 12:30 p.M.

Depart from Andrews APB by USAF Special Flight, 3:50 
p.®., arrive Boston, Logan International Airport, rroceed to 
residence of Dr. NATHAN M. PtL.KT, President, Harvard University, 
where Shah will reside while at Cambridge. Attend dinner given 
by Dr. PBSET at Harvard, 7:30 p.m.

Thursday, 6/13/68

Participate in Harvard commencement exercise, escorted 
by Dean JOHN SNTBEB, School of Public Health, 9:36 a.m. Attend 
luncheon at Fogg Museum of 25th Reunion Class, escorted by Mr* 
GALEN STONE, Foreign Service Officer. Attend alumni meeting, 
1:30 p.m. and return to Dr. PDSET*s residence. Depart Cambridge 
4 30 p,». and depart Boston, Logan Airport, 5:00 p.«», via 
USAF Special Flight for St. Louis, Missouri, with arrival at 
Lambert Field. Proceed to Park Place Hotel.

- 2 -



Proceed to McDonnell Aviation Plant for extorted tow 
and briefing on pre-flight, F-4 Flight, also have lunch at 
plant. Depart from McDonnell runway vie USAF special Flight 
3*00 p.B. for Chicago, arriving at O'Hare International Airport. 
Proceed to Drake Hotel. Attend dinner given by University of 
Chicago, 7:60 p.®.

Saturday, 6/15/68

Receive briefing at University of Chicago on desalination, 
9:00 a.®. Arrive at Center for Near Eastern Studies, University 
of Chicago to participate in groundbreaking cerenony for new 
Mohamed Reza Pahlavi Building, 10:00 a.a. Depart O'Hare Airport 
via USAF Special Flight for JFK Airport, NYC and proceed to 
Waldorf Towers. Depart JFK Airport via Fan American Airways 
Flight 114 for Paris, 8:30 p.«.

Foregoing submitted for general info of Bureau and 
other offices at thia tine. SY will normally furnish bureau 
finalized itinerary when available in connection with Iranian 
Betters.

- 3 -



FD-36<Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI J
Date: 6/10/68 I

<"• t f ■ ENCODE I
Transmit the following in----------------------------------------- -------------——------------------------- ।

' ’ ■ (Type in plaintext or code) ’
TELETYPE URGENT I

Via_______________________________________________________________ ;--------------------------------------1(Priority) ।
_______________________________________________________________________’J____________

CW.-S&'O
TO DIRECTOR AND LOS ANGELES 56-156 ENCODE

FROM NEW YORK 44-W1D #

~ SEAR®0——--------'
KENSALT gjpjjijjxEB^^i^—

INDEXED^.---- —

RE NY TEL CALL TWO AM THIS DATE.

DETECTIVE HARRY BRADY, NYC PORT AUTHORITY PD ADVISED NYO THAT 

AMERICAN AIRLINES AT APPARENT INSTRUCTIONS FROM LOS ANGELES PD 

TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED HIS OFFICE STATING THAT AN INDIVIDUAL 

"TAMARA CAROBICH" AKA TAMADA COROBI CH NO FURTHER IDENTIFYING DATA, 

REPORTEDLY ABOARD AMERICAN AIRLINES FLIGHT FOUR ENROUTE TO JFK 

AIRPORT, NYC, HAD INFORMATION ABOUT ASSASINATION. BRADY MET 

THIS FLIGHT WHICH ARRIVED ONE TEN AM HOWEVER CAROBICH NOT ABOARD.

ONE JAFFER J.Z. ZAKI AKA JAFFER A AL/ZAKI QUESTIONED AT
V u

JFK AIRPORT WHEN FLIGHT FOUR ARRIVED SINCE HE LOOKED SUSPICIOUS.

ZAKI IS EMPLOYED BY SAUDIA ARABIA OIL COMPANY, BORN OCTOBER 

TEN NINETEEN THIRTY SIX AND RESIDES AT EIGHTEEN FIFTY TAFT 

AVE, HOLLYWOOD, CALIF. THIS INDIVIDUAL RELEASED AFTER EMPLOY­

MENT VERIFIED.

BEN ANDERSON, DISPATCH MANAGER OF AMERICAN AIRLINES jfK 
AIRPORT STATED u PD OFFICER -ratrburr- (PH) FURWT<,HFn g,,,T^



FD-36'(R.ev. 5-22-64) ' ^ I

FBI |

, Date: I

Transmit the following in ___________________________ .________ :---------------------------:1
(Type in plaintext or code) '

Via _______________________ ____ ;---------------------------------—--------------------- :--------------- 1
(Priority) ।

_______________________________________________________________________________ J

W '

MONICA AMERICN AIRLINES OFFICE INFORMATI^. THAT TAMARA 

COROBICH WAS ABOARD AMERICAN AIRLINES FIGHT FOUR ENROUTE TO JFK* 

THIS AAL OFFICE RELAYED INFORMATION TO ANDERSON WHO CONTACTED 

NYO AND STATED THERE WAS NO LISTING FOR THIS PERSON ON MANIFEST 

FOR AAL FLIGHT FOUR. NYO INDICES NEGATIVE RE TAMARA COROBICH 

AKA JAFFER J.Z. ZAKI AKA. .

LOS ANGELES CONTACT LA PD AND DETERMINE WHAT INTEREST IT HAS 

IN TAMARA CAROBICH AKA AND WHAT CONNECTIONS SHE HAS TO INSTANT 

CASE. '

Approved: ____________________________ Sent M Per -------------------------
Special Agent in Charge



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1082 EDITION 
GSA FPMR <41 CFR> 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, NY (44-1640) date: 6/6/68

from : SA DAVID F. MULLANE #352

ROBERT F. KENNEDY^ 
Information Concerning

71®

"KENSALT

NYC
BERRIEN, CONUSOn 6/6/68, 10:37am, DOR . ......

\ X ir ^Intelligence Desk, 108th„ Milit&r ^KrE^^ 
c^ ^ m contacted on another matter, advised'as''^

A "confidential®’ message was left for her by an 
acquaintance employed with a government agency (hot the 
Army but not further identified by BERRIEN) that SIRHAN
BISHARA SIRHAN, alleged assassin of Sen. ROBERT F. KENNEDY,
used to associate with CEASER CHAVEZ, Farm Union organizer 
in California who was at the hotel (Embassy) when KENNEDY 
was shot® Also, SIRHAN attented meetings of the W.E.B. Du Bois 
Club in California in 196^.

Above for appropriate action.

ADDENDUM , > , •
On 6/^8 Berrien advised SA Francis L. Cashin that she 

received above from Herbert Rommerstein, Investigator, House 
Unamerican Activities Committee, NY, NY, tel/#924-1399 but 
that he would not be available until 6/7/68.

On 6/7/68 SA Cashin spoke with Rommerstein. He said 
he got above information from his Washington, DC office and 
that they got it on a CONFIDENTIAL basis from the Los^ Angeles 
Police Dept.

In view of the fact that the original source of the informa­
tion is the LAPD no further action is being taken as FBI, LA 
would have picked it up from the original source.

SA Francis L. CAshin

DFM:rd

5010-103

L-7NY
- NY

44-1640 (KENSALT)
IOO-8696O (Herbert Romerstein)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payro

searched..... .
•S£RlAyM--«&

/^- t^O 4/
plfDEXEi

■£1U

FBI— NEW YORK



AIRTEL <

PLAIN TEXT
6/6/68•

TO:..

FROM:

DIRECTOR, FBI ' .. ' / 0

SAC, NEW YORK (^-NEW) .

SUBJECT: KENSALT
: or

On 6/5/68, DOMINICK FUENTES, Manager, Placement 
Centre Agency, 1061 East Tremont Avenue, Bronx, N,Y„ 
telephonically contacted the New York Office and advised 
that he-had seen a photograph in'the ’’New York Dally News" 
of the individual being held by the Los Angeles, California 
Police Department in connection with the shooting of 
Senator KENNEDY and he believed this individual 
was possibly identical with one LUIS GENEVA HERNANDEZ 
who had appeared at his agency on 3/25/68 with a JOSE 
LOPEZ seeking employment., , ; ■'.•..<■'.

FUENTES was subsequently interviewed by Buagehts 
on 6/5/68 in an effort to identify the then 
unidentified assailant. FUENTES said he was 90^ sure the 
assailant and HERNANDEZ were identical. He said that 
HERNANDEZ who spoke no English and who spoke poor Spanish 
appeared at his agency with LOPEZ who spoke fluent Spanish. 
They sought any type of work available, HERNANDEZ initially?

3- Bureau
& Angeles (info) ■ -

few York

LCG:jrf I

v , * « c

■ F :
sea?.o^ 
StKiA'^

—jCfi^Vo^ —^



NY 44-new z : "' J'>v; ,
. . 4 V ’ * ‘ , • /’ ' ’ ' ' . \ \ v ' \ ' • 4 - . F , , ’ * . '

* * ' * i \ ^ » ' • ’ . * * » • • • f *

said that he was from Puerto Rico but after FUENTES, who is •„ . \ 
Puerto Rican, told him he did not believe he was from 
Puerto Rico because of. his poor Spanish - HERNANDEZ then . 
said, that he was from South America. FUENTES asked him 
for his visa or other papers but HERNANDEZ stated all his 
papers were in his. luggage which he did not have with 
him,, ■ R ■ ' - ■.■••■

While at the agency LOPEZ and HERNANDEZ inquired - 
about a. place to stay and LOPEZ stated that he had .-■ -. : ■.< ’ 
a friend at 845 Hoe Avenue, Bronx, New York, who would 
probably get them a room at that address, / ,

LOPEZ filled out a Job application card for 
both HERNANDEZ and himself. On HERNANDEZ* card, he showed 
the age of HERNANDEZ as 28 years, address^^Sk^foe 
Avenue and the social security number <«&HHHB On -v 
his own card, LOPEZ showed his age as 22 years^nis 
addres^a^SA^Hoe Avenue, and his social security number

HERNANDEZ and LOPEZ then left the agency and ' •
never recontacted FUENTES,: •. ,. ■ . • ■ J

FUENTES furnished the following additional 
descriptions of HERNANDEZ and LOPEZ; ■ ■■' ■. J

Name ' LUIS GENEVA HERNANDEZ
Age . •< ” Looked in early thirties

. Height ■ ' •' 5*6“-- • ’ , ; '
.2'. Weight .'145-154

,. ’•• ■ Build •■ >■ . Slender '‘. .. ./;’.'. ’. •.
‘ , ;• Hair . : ':-' ■,’ ' .Black ’ /

. ; ;• Eyes ■ :’; Dark Brown
Dress . ’ Olive green suit, tie, dark blue

. ;: . ;.. wool topcoat, brown shoes. . /
. . ■ • -:, Distinguishing R

Features: .-.'''W. ;> Wide nostrils, flat nose, \ 
■ , ■ : . , ' . . • • ’ ' ‘ . ■: gold inlay in one upper front

‘ tooth. ./.>'

-2-



iff M-HEW

Nationality Unknown -

' . . Name . J JOSE LOPEZ . '
; Age . ' = j . Early twenties - -

. Height . S.'S" ■ . ■
, Weight 175 pounds

■ Build . . ' . -Husky \
. ’ Hair , . Biondish .

Eyes “ . Blue, i ■
■ ■■;. - >es6 Bt’own leather or imitation

< , - leather jacket, brown
. ■ . . . ■ . ■ \ trousers .

/ Nationality . . .Believed Puerto Rican

. It was also determined oh 6/5/68 that
there is no address, 845 Hoe Avenue, Bronx, New York*
The lowest numbers on Hoe Avenue is*900 which is.adjacent 
to Bruckner Expressway. ; ; . . .

■ The application bards filed by HERNANDEZ and 
LOPEZ were obtained by agents but are not being.submitted 
to the FBI Laboratory inasmuch as they were filled out 
by LOPEZ and not HERNANDEZ and because Senator KENNEDY’S 
assailant has been identified* . .



Vd
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1062 EDITION 
GSAFPMr(4! CFR) 101-11.5

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1640) date: 6/7/68

from : SA FRANCIS L. CASHIN (#23)

subject: KENSALT

During the late afternoon of/6/6/68, Supervisor 
ROGER YOUNG received a telephone call from ^ARNOLD FINE, 

-Editor _c>fLjthe.„Jewish..Press,. 2427^urf ^enueT^rooklynt 
^Y,_telephone number ES 3h95Q^hom^

ZzPl^^fU ’ FINE stated ’that' he had' ju^ rec eiv^ an 
anonymous"! el ephone call/from an individual with a Cuban 
accent who stated that/on 5/11/68, he spoke with two 
individuals who he thought may resemble SIRHAN SIRHAN. 
The anonymous telephone caller was going to call FINE 
again that evening. FINE was given the home telephone 
number of SA FRANCIS L. CASHIN and was advised to have the 
anonymous caller call SA CASHIN.

During the evening of 6/6/68, SA CASHIN, at home, 
received a telephone call from an individual who eventually 
identified himself as ,FI^GISaDUB£lt£^.ej^
Hot.el_Cpmmander.,^ Room 412,. 240^1<</73rd^^^ NY, telephone 

_jiumb.eiL_Z8Zsl2.6p. He stated^he was furnishing the"^ "
on a^onjfidential basis^^He stated that he is six foot tall,, 

Jb.ornU^K®jS^^ is now a citizen of
“the US. He/jS^^nights as a railroad clerk for the

NYC Transit.Authority. He has no children but his wife is 
GISELA INEE DURAN, who was born in Havana, Cuba , on 
2/26/30, but is now a citizen of the US.

He stated that on 5/11/68, between 2:00 and 3:00 a.m. 
on the downtown side of the IRT subway at 138th St. and 
Broadway, NY, NY, two males came up to him and asked him 
how they could get to Kennedy Airport. He told them and 
one of the two males who was speaking English then translated



NY 44-1640 /

the directions received from DURAN to his associate in 
Arabic. DURAN, stated that he does not speak. Arabic but 
he can recognize it when it is spoken. DURAN also stated 
that he asked the male who spoke English if he was. .
Spanish and he said no "I am Arab.” ; .

. m further conversation with the male who spoke . 
English, this individual stated that he was going to . 
"the West" and that his friend, the one who did not 
speak English, was going to an Arab country. ;

DURAN thinks that these individuals were visiting 
someone in the neighborhood and that it would be strange 
for Arabs to be in that neighborhood as the neighborhood 
consists mostly of Cubans and; Dominicans.

DURAN stated that he had seen a picture of 
SIRHAN SIRHAN in the newspapers and istated that neither 
one of these two Arabs looked like SIRHAN SIRHAN, but 
that the reason he was conveying this information was 
due to the fact that they were Arabs asking directions to 
get to Kennedy and they had no luggage.

He stated that the Arabs looked liked twins and 
gave the following descriptions:

As to the one who spoke English: ,

. Skin: . Dark brown skin but not a
Negro or mulatto .

Hair: . Black and curly but not Negro*
. A very brilliant black .

. Height: < . 5’6" - 5’7’’ :
Build: . \ ' Thin to medium . .
Age: . 25 to 35 years .
Eyes: Veiy, very open
Glasses: : No glasses
Scars: : No scars noted .
Language: Spoke Arabic and English
Clothes: ? He was not wearing a hat or tie

: / ; but had on a dark blue suit with
’ , / J a regular white shirt which

., was open at the collar. ;

' - 2
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As to the Arab who spoke no English:

Skin: Dark brown skin but not mulatto
; . or Negro

Hair: Black, curly - a very brilliant
black

Build: . Thin to medium
Height: . 5’6” - S'?*1 .
Age: . 25 to 35 years
Eyes: Was not wearing glasses
Scars: No scars noted
Clothes: , He was wearing a dark blue .

suit with a white shirt and 
he had a tie on. He was 
not wearing a hat. r

DURAN then went on to state that he receives papers, 
literature and pamphlets from all over the world and that he 
knows how to read between the lines and through this 
process can determine the motives, aims and objectives ■ 
of the Communists. He stated that by listening to him 
he could analyze the literature he receives, pinpoint 
the weaknesses in the Communist movement and exploit 
such weaknesses. He stated that he is not a genius 
but that he is a very good reader. A few years ago he 
received a pamphlet from Cuba which stated that the 
Israeli Government would disappear and he determined by 
reading between the lines that the Arabs would attack 
Israel.

A review of NY file 105-78837j on the cover pages 
of the report of SA WILLIAM M. DREW, JR., dated 9/20/6?,. 
at Miami, Florida, it is stated that a reinterview of 
DURAN served to reinforce the original impression that he 
has a "secret agent" complex. During the interview, in 
Miami, DURAN made a number of recommendations as to how 
the operations of the FBI could be updated and improved. 
SA DREW continued that DURAN is obviously addicted to 
gross exaggeration and that DURAN is convinced that he 
can deceive a Communist into revealing himself. ,

Based on the above analysis of DURAN by SA DREW 
and SA CASHIN’s conclusions as to DURAN, which are similar 
to those of SA DREW, no further action is being taken 
in this matter. .



6/7/68

AiRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, EBI .

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (^-1640)' . -

SUBJECT: KENSALT . ; ■ ' ' .

Re Bureau phone call to NY, 6/5/68,

. , Mrs. ALICIA A. WATSON, 2?0 E. ,23rd Street, ,
Brooklyn, NY, contacted and advised that she knows 
LUZETA CORDOVA, but is unaware of her present whereabouts.

. Mrs. WATSON would furnish no additional information
. regarding CORDOVA but did state she would endeavor to 

locate CORDOVA’S present whereabouts through mutual 
friends whom she would not identify. ,

NY is continuing efforts to locate CORDOVA and 
close contact will be maintained with Mrs* WATSON.

/3o/ Bureau " ’ ' ' ' -
' ■, / ■ Zy- New York ' . ■ ’

1 - Supervisor, #23

‘ SEARCHED ,z •
' SERIALIZED /



OPTIONAL FORM Na 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.8 |

UNITED STATES GO
► ^RNMENT

Memorandum
TO

^T ^ f^ fO 
SAC (105^37^ date: 6/8/68

FROM :

subject:

SA EDWARD SMITH

J^/^^ s ^j /?#$/('^( J

XZz? J^ Ca4 ^^^ ^ ^ ■

2
On 6/8/68, the? subject contacted the NYO to 

advise that one..MRSEL FAKOURES, 171 Clinton Street, 
Brooklyn, New York,{telephone number UL 8-35^51 who 
has worked for him part time in his Kesnoglidis^ir-----  
Photo Studio . He told him that he is the cousin 

'RoT^ERHAlFSIRHAN, who is allegedly the assassin of 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

He advised that FAKOURES is a student at the 
NY School of Photography and was in California 
sometime during 1967 for an unknown reason. He 
did not know the reason for tie trip to California 
and subject advised he wanted to furnish this 
information as FAKOURES seems to have quite a bit 
of cash lately. He abo talked about flying to the 
Mid-East several months ago but did not do so. 
FAKOURES was supposedly has a pass which will allow 
him to fly at anytime on an unknown airline..

Subject advised that FAKOURES bears a close 
resemblance to SIRHAN SIRHAN, KENNEDY’S assassin.

He is 28 years of age, 5*7% 175 lbs., with black 
hair.

speak good English and wasdifficult to understand.
It is noted that the subject does not

5010-108



Complaint Form 
FD-74 (Rev. 7-21-67)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: [y] Negative □ See below

Subject's name and aliases

TAMARA COROVICH
Character of case

CIVIL RIGHTS-ROBERT F. KENNEDY
Complainant

VERONICA DEENS

ASSASINATION

Complaint received

| | Personal [25 Telephonic Date ^Z^LZAol. Time 11 I ? ^EM

c^pi—.•=.«„„ »d..i«Ph.|M^ DEI RAy>CALI 

IOS ANGELES, CALIF1213-823-358^
Address of subject

“ 2 
si 

27 o

Race Sex

□ Male
□ Female

Height Hair Build Birth dike and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

3 V) 
<Z) Q

V. DEENS CALLING LONG DISTANCE from Calif, advised that she has been 
attempting to contact the LA FBI Office (unsuccessful as switchboard 
is tied un) to tell them that thw subject is on American Airlines Fl 
departing LA >+:3OPM and Arriving NY 12:17AM. 6/10/68.

DEENS stated that on FRI. 6/7/68 in the PM the FBI confiscated a
suitcase at the MIRIMAR HOTEL, SANTA MONICA ,CALIF.,which DEENS 
believes^belonged to the subject,& is missing girl in RFK case. 
DEENS stated DET. KENNETH LLYOD HILAEL, SANTA MONICA PD is also 

■of the situation. She advised that Det. Hilael is out ofaware
town, so she was unable to furnish the above tnfo to him.

DEENS advised that she learned of the subject's departure thru the 
bellboy at the MIRIMAR HOTEL.
DEENS stated she is employed at the "BOUTIQUE SHOP" at the MIRIMAR 
Deens could furnish no reason why t >Xr j-jA'/jlTtrI - sh e believes that 
the subject is the missing girl in the RFK case.

DEENS stated subject is about 5'6^-" tall and may be wearing a black wl 
she could furnish no further description of subject.

g-

Recommendation: furnish info to F.L. CASHIN #21 who has cas£ assigned

/^^

ion Recommended
JUNO
FBI —NEW




